such tour, who shall receive the Lieutenant rank rate of pay thereof. 

Section 5. 

The Employer shall maintain at all times the following minimum complement of 

bargaining unit personnel, inclusive of fire suppression and bureau staffing: a total 

complement of two hundred and three (203) employees, comprised of the following rank 

complements … one hundred and thirty-seven (137) firefighters; forty-three (43) 

Lieutenants; fourteen (14) Captains; and, nine (9) Deputy Fire Chiefs.  

Section 6. 

Members of the complement of bargaining unit employees as provided in Section 5, 

above, shall not be subject to demotion, layoff, or termination for fiscal reasons or for

[...]

not to be less than ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00), sufficient to purchase during that 

fiscal year of protective equipment and of rubber goods, (turnout coat and pants, boots, 

etc.) for replacement, as needed by all fire personnel. 

Each bargaining unit employee shall be entitled to an annual clothing and cleaning 

allowance of one thousand three hundred dollars ($1,300.00) which shall be paid in weekly 

installments in each pay period as part of each employee’s base weekly compensation and 

shall constitute part of base for all fringe benefits, overtime, premium pay and retirement 

benefit calculation purposes.

[...]

determinations will be subject to the following limitation: in each fiscal year, the City will 

include in the Fire Department budget as a separate item unrelated to any other Fire 

Department current budget item, the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars, ($35,000.00); the 

thirty-five thousand dollar ($35,000.00) annual appropriation need not be expended 

annually solely for the purpose of implementing the majority determinations of the safety 

committee; complete or partial implementation of any given safety committee majority 

determination requiring the expenditure in one (1) fiscal year of an amount in excess of the 

thirty-five thousand dollar, ($35,000.00), budget item will remain within the discretion of 

the city.  

Section 4.  

Upon line of duty injury to and transportation of an employee to the hospital, 

another employee may be assigned upon the order of the fire officer in charge at the scene

[...]

June 30, 2012. 

Section 2. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1 hereof, employees can accumulate 

unused sick leave to a maximum of two hundred and seventy-five tours, effect July 1, 1980. 

Any sick leave tours earned by employees in excess of the two hundred and seventy-five 

(275) tour maximum accumulation shall be placed in the sick leave bank established in 

accordance with Section 4 of this Article.  

Section 3.  

Upon death, retirement, or termination without fault of an employee, the Employer 

shall pay for forty percent (40%) of an employee’s total of accumulated, unused sick leave

[...]

pursuant to the prior sick leave reimbursement formula of payment on a one (1) for three 

(3) ratio (with no payment cap paid at the twelve (12) hour holiday pay rate equivalent for 

each tour of unused sick leave) would have received a payment of at least fifteen thousand 

dollars ($15,000.00), then such employee has the option, within thirty (30) days of 

execution of this Memorandum of Agreement, by written notice to the City, of being 

compensated for accumulated, unused sick leave upon death, retirement, or termination 

without fault of the employee, using either the prior unused sick leave reimbursement

[...]

vacation (calendar) year. Employees can accumulate on a vacation year to vacation year 

basis a combined, cumulative total of vacation entitlement carried over from prior vacation 

years not to exceed three (3) vacation weeks.  Buy back upon retirement maximum shall 

be five hundred and twenty-eight (528) hours (eleven (11) weeks). The calculation for 

retirement shall be done in total hours accumulated and shall include the Hazardous 

Material Stipend.   

All of the foregoing vacation carry over provisions are applicable fully to single 

tour vacations on the basis of the following vacation week… single tour equivalency